## AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 8790 OFFERED BY MS. HOYLE OF OREGON

Add at the end of subtitle B of title I the following new sections:

## SEC. 115. JOINT CHIEFS LANDSCAPE RESTORATION PART NERSHIP PROGRAM.

3 Section 40808 of the Infrastructure Investment and
4 Jobs Act (16 U.S.C. 6592d) is amended—

5	(1) in subsection $(a)(2)$ —
6	(A) in subparagraph (B), by striking "or"
7	at the end;
8	(B) in subparagraph (C), by striking the
9	period at the end and inserting a semicolon;
10	and
11	(C) by adding at the end the following:
12	"(D) to recover from wildfires; or
13	"(E) to enhance soil, water, and related
14	natural resources.";
15	(2) in subsection $(d)(1)$ —
16	(A) in subparagraph (A), by inserting
17	"and post-wildfire impacts" after "wildfire
18	risk"; and

2

1	(B) in subparagraph (F), by inserting ",
2	as identified in the corresponding State forest
3	action plan or similar priority plan (such as a
4	State wildlife or water plan)" before the semi-
5	colon;
6	(3) in subsection $(g)(2)$ , by inserting "and at
7	least once every 2 fiscal years thereafter" after "and
8	2023''; and
9	(4) in subsection $(h)(1)$ , by striking "and
10	2023" each place it appears and inserting "through
11	2028''.
12	SEC. 116. COLLABORATIVE FOREST LANDSCAPE RESTORA-
10	
13	TION PROGRAM.
13 14	TION PROGRAM. Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage-
14	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage-
14 15	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage- ment Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 7303) is amended—
14 15 16	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage- ment Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 7303) is amended— (1) in subsection (b)(3)—
14 15 16 17	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage- ment Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 7303) is amended— (1) in subsection (b)(3)— (A) in subparagraph (D), by striking "spe-
14 15 16 17 18	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage- ment Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 7303) is amended— (1) in subsection (b)(3)— (A) in subparagraph (D), by striking "spe- cies;" and inserting "species or pathogens;";
14 15 16 17 18 19	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage- ment Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 7303) is amended— (1) in subsection (b)(3)— (A) in subparagraph (D), by striking "spe- cies;" and inserting "species or pathogens;"; (B) in subparagraph (G), by striking
<ol> <li>14</li> <li>15</li> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> </ol>	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage- ment Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 7303) is amended— (1) in subsection (b)(3)— (A) in subparagraph (D), by striking "spe- cies;" and inserting "species or pathogens;"; (B) in subparagraph (G), by striking "and" at the end;
<ol> <li>14</li> <li>15</li> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> </ol>	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage- ment Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 7303) is amended— (1) in subsection (b)(3)— (A) in subparagraph (D), by striking "spe- cies;" and inserting "species or pathogens;"; (B) in subparagraph (G), by striking "and" at the end; (C) in subparagraph (H), by adding "and"
<ol> <li>14</li> <li>15</li> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> </ol>	Section 4003 of the Omnibus Public Land Manage- ment Act of 2009 (16 U.S.C. 7303) is amended— (1) in subsection (b)(3)— (A) in subparagraph (D), by striking "spe- cies;" and inserting "species or pathogens;"; (B) in subparagraph (G), by striking "and" at the end; (C) in subparagraph (H), by adding "and" after the semicolon at the end; and

3

1	(2) in subsection $(c)(3)(A)$ —
2	(A) in clause (i), by striking "and" at the
3	end;
4	(B) in clause (ii), by adding "and" at the
5	end; and
6	(C) by adding at the end the following:
7	"(iii) include a plan to provide sup-
8	port to collaborative processes established
9	pursuant to subsection (b)(2);";
10	(3) in subsection (d)—
11	(A) in paragraph (2)—
12	(i) in subparagraph (E), by striking
13	"and" at the end;
14	(ii) in subparagraph (F), by striking
15	the period at the end and inserting ";
16	and"; and
17	(iii) by adding at the end the fol-
18	lowing:
19	"(G) proposals that seek to use innovative
20	implementation mechanisms, including good
21	neighbor agreements entered into under section
22	8206 of the Agricultural Act of 2014 (16
23	U.S.C. 2113a);

4

1	"(H) proposals that seek to reduce the risk
2	of uncharacteristic wildfire or increase ecologi-
3	cal restoration activities—
4	"(i) within areas across land owner-
5	ships, including State, Tribal, and private
6	land; and
7	"(ii) within the wildland-urban inter-
8	face (as defined in section 101 of the
9	Healthy Forests Restoration Act of 2003
10	(16 U.S.C. 6511)); and
11	"(I) proposals that seek to enhance water-
12	shed health and drinking water sources."; and
13	(B) in paragraph (3)—
14	(i) by amending subparagraph (A) to
15	read as follows:
16	"(A) 4 proposals in any 1 region of the
17	National Forest System to be funded during
18	any fiscal year; and";
19	(ii) by striking subparagraph (B); and
20	(iii) by redesignating subparagraph
21	(C) as subparagraph (B); and
22	(4) in subsection $(f)(6)$ , by striking "2019
23	through 2023" and inserting "2023 through 2029".

## $\times$